financial statements of Digital Realty Trust, Inc. (the �Company�) and the Digital Realty Predecessor (the �Predecessor�), including the notes
thereto, included in our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2004 and our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the
quarter ended March 31, 2005. The pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not purport to represent our financial position or
the results of operations that would actually have occurred assuming the completion of the series A preferred stock offering, the initial public
offering and the related formation transactions and the acquisitions of additional properties along with the related financing transactions all had
occurred by March 31, 2005 or on the first day of the periods presented, nor do they purport to project our financial position or results of
operations as of any future date or for any future period.

5

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

10

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

March 31, 2005

(unaudited)

(In thousands)

Company
Historical

Properties
Acquired and
Expected to
be Acquired
Subsequent to
March 31,
2005

Financing
Transactions

Company
Pro Forma

Assets (A) (B) (C)
Investments in real estate, net $ 852,112 223,972 �  1,076,084
Cash and cash equivalents, including restricted cash 16,648 (261,329) 260,420 15,739

Accounts and other receivables 3,353 �  �  3,353
Deferred rent 14,633 �  �  14,633
Acquired above market leases, net 41,485 8,060 �  49,545
Acquired in place lease value and deferred leasing costs, net 157,957 55,237 �  213,194
Deferred financing costs, net 7,333 �  909 8,242
Other assets 6,206 (500) �  5,706

Total assets $ 1,099,727 25,440 261,329 1,386,496

Liabilities and Stockholders� and Equity
Notes payable under line of credit $ 36,000 �  161,329 197,329
Mortgage loans 457,701 7,668 100,000 565,369
Other secured loans 22,000 �  22,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 13,513 �  �  13,513
Acquired below market leases, net 44,868 17,772 �  62,640
Security deposits and prepaid rents 5,311 �  �  5,311

Total liabilities 579,393 25,440 261,329 866,162
Minority interests in consolidated joint ventures 149 �  �  149
Minority interests in operating partnership 250,592 �  �  250,592
Stockholders� Equity:
Preferred stock, series A 99,297 �  �  99,297
Common stock 214 �  �  214
Additional paid in capital 182,095 �  �  182,095

�  �
Dividends in excess of earnings (13,271) �  �  (13,271)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 1,258 �  �  1,258

Total stockholders� equity 269,593 �  �  269,593

$ 1,099,727 25,440 261,329 1,386,496

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

11

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

6

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

12

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

(unaudited)

(In thousands except per share data)

Company
Historical

Properties
Acquired and
Expected to be
Acquired

Subsequent to
March 31, 2005

Properties

Acquired

During the
Three Months

Ended
March 31, 2005

Financing
Transactions

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

(AA) (BB) (CC) (DD)
Revenues:
Rental $ 32,691 9,829 2,677 �  �  45,197
Tenant reimbursements 6,520 2,358 616 �  �  9,494
Other 432 32 10 �  �  474

39,643 12,219 3,303 �  �  55,165

Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 7,145 811 1,078 �  �  9,034
Property taxes 3,681 3,013 148 �  �  6,842
Insurance 599 335 60 �  �  994
Interest 8,121 126 155 3,597 �  11,999
Depreciation and amortization 12,143 3,350 886 �  �  16,379
General and administrative 2,413 �  �  �  �  2,413
Loss from early extinguishment of debt 125 �  �  �  �  125
Other 521 10 �  �  �  531

34,748 7,645 2,327 3,597 �  48,317

Income before minority interests 4,895 4,574 976 (3,597) �  6,848
Minority interests in consolidated joint
ventures (3) �  �  �  �  (3)
Minority interests in operating partnership 2,159 �  �  �  1,920 (HH) 4,079

Net income 2,739 4,574 976 (3,597) (1,920) 2,772
Preferred dividends (1,271) �  �  �  (929)(II) (2,200)

Net income allocable to common
stockholders $ 1,468 4,574 976 (3,597) (2,849) 572

Pro forma earnings per share available to
common stockholders �basic and diluted $ .03

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

13

Pro forma weighted average common
shares outstanding:
Basic 21,421

Diluted 21,535

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

7

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

14

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2004

(unaudited)

(In thousands except per share data)

The Company and
The

Predecessor
Historical

Properties Acquired
and Expected to

be Acquired in 2005

Properties
Acquired
in 2004

Financing
Transactions

Other
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

(AA) (BB) (CC) (DD)
Revenues:
Rental $ 89,108 45,654 35,544 �  �  170,306
Tenant reimbursements 16,229 12,636 7,417 �  �  36,282
Other 1,784 164 732 �  �  2,680

107,121 58,454 43,693 �  �  209,268

Expenses:
Rental property operating and
maintenance 18,974 9,659 7,937 �  �  36,570
Property taxes 9,334 12,518 2,321 �  �  24,173
Insurance 1,875 1,625 842 �  �  4,342
Interest 24,461 1,257 3,201 19,098 �  48,017
Asset management fees to related party 2,655 �  �  �  (2,655)(FF) �
Depreciation and amortization 31,398 17,316 13,602 �  �  62,316
General and administrative 21,017 �  �  �  148 (EE) 24,847

2,252 (FF)
1,430 (GG)

Net loss from early extinguishment of
debt 283 �  �  �  �  283
Other 2,805 61 56 �  �  2,922

112,802 42,436 27,959 19,098 1,175 203,470

Income (loss) before minority interests (5,681) 16,018 15,734 (19,098) (1,175) 5,798
Minority interests in consolidated joint
ventures (24) �  �  �  �  (24)
Minority interest in operating
partnership (10,214) �  �  �  13,680 (HH) 3,466

Net income 4,557 16,018 15,734 (19,098) (14,855) 2,356
Preferred dividends �  �  �  �  (8,798)(II) (8,798)

Net income (loss) allocable to common
stockholders $ 4,557 16,018 15,734 (19,098) (23,653) (6,442)

$ (.30)

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

15

Pro forma loss per share available to
common stockholders�basic and diluted

Pro forma weighted average common
shares outstanding�basic and diluted 21,421

See accompanying notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

8

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

16

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(unaudited)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

1. Adjustments to the Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

The adjustments to the pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2005 are as follows:

(A) Reflects the Company�s historical condensed consolidated balance sheet as of March 31, 2005.

(B) Reflects the acquisition of Lakeside Technology Center, which was consummated on May 27, 2005, the acquisition of Ameriquest
Data Center, which was consummated on June 3, 2005, the acquisition of Savvis Data Center 2, Savvis Data Center 3, Savvis Data
Center 4, Savvis Data Center 5, and Savvis Office Building, which were all consummated on June 27, 2005. Also reflects the
acquisition of the Charlotte Internet Gateway properties, which are currently under a purchase contract.

The pro forma adjustments are comprised of the following:

Lakeside
Technology
Center

Ameriquest
Data Center

Savvis
Properties

Charlotte
Internet
Gateway
Properties Total

Assets acquired:
Investments in real estate, net $111,699 13,710 81,699 16,864 223,972
Acquired above market leases 4,561 262 3,046 191 8,060
Acquired in place lease value 36,811 2,492 13,935 1,999 55,237

Subtract liabilities assumed:
Mortgage loans including debt premium �  �  �  7,668 7,668
Acquired below market leases 11,426 �  6,180 166 17,772

Net assets acquired 141,645 16,464 92,500 11,220 261,829
Subtract:
Deposits paid through March 31, 2005 500 �  �  �  500

Cash paid to acquire the properties $141,145 16,464 92,500 11,220 261,329

(C) Reflects proceeds and related financing costs related to additional borrowings incurred in connection with the acquisition of Lakeside
Technology Center, Ameriquest Data Center, Savvis Data Center 2, Savvis Data Center 3, Savvis Data Center 4, Savvis Data Center
5, and Savvis Office Building. Financing costs also include fees related to the assumption of debt in connection with the acquisition
of the Charlotte Internet Gateway properties, which are currently under a purchase contract and the borrowings under the unsecured
credit facility include borrowings related to this acquisition.

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

17

Lakeside
Technology
Center

Unsecured
Credit
Facility

Loan
Assumption

Fees Total

Borrowings $ 100,000 161,329 �  261,329
Loan costs (848) �  (61) (909)

Net proceeds $ 99,152 161,329 (61) 260,420

9

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

18

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

(unaudited)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

2. Adjustments to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

The adjustments to the pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2005, and the year
ended December 31, 2004 are as follows:

(AA) Reflects the Company�s historical condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and

[…]

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

(BB) For the pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2005 and year
ended December 31, 2004, represents the acquisitions of Lakeside Technology Center, which was consummated on
May 27, 2005, the acquisition of Ameriquest Data Center, which was consummated on June 3, 2005, the acquisition of
Savvis Data Center 2, Savvis Data Center 3, Savvis Data Center 4, Savvis Data Center 5, and Savvis Office Building,
which were all consummated on June 27, 2005 and the acquisition of the Charlotte Internet Gateway properties
currently under purchase contract. The pro forma statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2004 also
includes the acquisition of 833 Chestnut Street, which was consummated on March 14, 2005, and MAPP Building,
which was consummated on March 17, 2005.

The pro forma adjustments are comprised of the following:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005
Combined

Historical

Revenues
and

Certain
Expenses(1)

Adjustments
Resulting from
Purchasing
the Properties

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Revenues:
Rental $ 8,955 874(2) 9,829
Tenant reimbursements 2,358 �  2,358
Other 32 �  32

11,345 874 12,219

Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 811 �  811
Property taxes 3,013 �  3,013
Insurance 335 �  335
Interest 126 �  126
Depreciation and amortization �  3,350(3) 3,350
Other 10 �  10

4,295 3,350 7,645

Income before minority interests in operating partnership $ 7,050 (2,476) 4,574

11

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

20

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

(unaudited)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended December 31, 2004
Combined

Historical Revenues
and Certain
Expenses(1)

Adjustments
Resulting from
Purchasing
the Properties

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Revenues:
Rental $ 42,433 3,221(2) 45,654
Tenant reimbursements 12,636 �  12,636
Other 164 �  164

55,233 3,221 58,454

Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 9,659 �  9,659
Property taxes 12,518 �  12,518
Insurance 1,625 �  1,625
Interest 1,257 �  1,257
Depreciation and amortization �  17,316(3) 17,316
Other 61 �  61

25,120 17,316 42,436

Income before minority interests in operating partnerships $ 30,113 (14,095) 16,018

(1) The combined properties� historical revenues and expenses are as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

Lakeside
Technology
Center

Ameriquest
Data
Center

Savvis
Properties

Charlotte
Internet
Gateway
Properties

Combined
Historical

Revenues and
Certain
Expenses

Revenues:
Rental $ 5,231 254 2,919 551 8,955
Tenant reimbursements 1,796 �  519 43 2,358
Other 32 �  �  �  32

7,059 254 3,438 594 11,345

Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 662 83 25 41 811

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

21

Property taxes 2,611 62 311 29 3,013
Insurance 121 4 208 2 335
Interest �  �  �  126 126
Other �  10 �  �  10

3,394 159 544 198 4,295

Net income $ 3,665 95 2,894 396 7,050

12

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

22

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

(unaudited)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended December 31, 2004

833 Chestnut
Street

MAPP
Building

Lakeside
Technology
Center

Ameriquest
Data
Center

Savvis
Properties

Charlotte
Internet
Gateway
Properties

Combined
Historical

Revenues and
Certain
Expenses

Revenues:
Rental 8,524 1,340 $ 20,636 �  9,728 2,205 42,433
Tenant reimbursements 1,666 1,049 7,952 �  1,815 154 12,636
Other 42 �  122 �  �  �  164

10,232 2,389 28,710 �  11,543 2,359 55,233

Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 4,302 727 4,048 353 62 167 9,659
Property taxes 457 273 10,384 248 1,038 118 12,518
Insurance 279 49 485 26 777 9 1,625
Interest �  754 �  �  �  503 1,257
Other �  �  �  61 �  �  61

5,038 1,803 14,917 688 1,877 797 25,120

Net income 5,194 586 $ 13,793 (688) 9,666 1,562 30,113

(2) Reflects increase in rental revenues for straight line rent amounts and amortization of acquired below market leases, net
of amortization of acquired above market leases, all resulting from purchase accounting.

(3) Reflects depreciation and amortization of the buildings and improvements, tenant improvements and acquired in-place
lease values.

13

Edgar Filing: Digital Realty Trust, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

23

DIGITAL REALTY TRUST, INC.

Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements�(Continued)

(unaudited)

(Dollar amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

(CC) For the pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2005 reflects pro forma
revenue and expenses for the period January 1, 2005 to the date of the acquisition of the applicable properties for all properties
acquired during the three months ended March 31, 2005 based on historical revenues and expenses, as adjusted for purchase
accounting. For the pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2004, reflects pro
forma revenues and expenses for the period from January 1, 2004 to the date of acquisition of the applicable property by the
Company or the Predecessor for all properties acquired during 2004 based on historical revenues and expenses, as adjusted for
purchase accounting:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2005

MAPP
Building

833
Chestnut
Street

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Revenues:
Rental 292 2,385 2,677
Tenant reimbursements 216 400 616
Other �  10 10

508 2,795 3,303
Expenses:
Rental property operating and maintenance 149 929 1,078
Property taxes 56 92 148
Insurance 10 50 60
Interest 155 �  155
Depreciation and Amortization 159 727 886

529 1,798 2,327

Income before minority interests in operating partnership (21) 997 976

Year Ended December 31, 2004
100

Technology
Center
Drive

Siemens
Building

Savvis
Data

Center 1
Carrier
Center

Comverse
Technology
Building

AboveNet
Data
Center

Webb at
LBJ eBay 200 Paul

1100 Space
Park Drive

Burbank
Data
Center

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Revenues:
Rental $ 431 970 2,890 4,001 3,232 4,404 3,648 952 10,372 3,197 1,447 35,544
Tenant reimbursements 47 35 301 1,110 1,691 997 218 �  2,505 513 �  7,417
Other �  �  1 297 10 361 63 �  �  �  �  732

478 1,005 3,192 5,408 4,933 5,762 3,929 952 12,877 3,710 1,447 43,693